

No. 21-

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2021

JAMES ALLYSON LEE,

Petitioner,

-v-

BENJAMIN FORD, WARDEN
Georgia Diagnostic Prison,

Respondent.

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

Marcia A. Widder (Ga. 643407)*
Anna Arceneaux (Ga. 401554)
Georgia Resource Center
104 Marietta Street NW
Suite 260
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-222-9202
Fax: 404-222-9212

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER,
JAMES LEE

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF RELATED CASES iv

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

INTRODUCTION 1

OPINIONS BELOW..... 3

JURISDICTION 4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Trial. 5

 B. State Habeas Proceedings..... 9

 1. State habeas evidence showed that Lee suffered severe abuse and neglect throughout his young life. 9

 2. Expert testimony presented in habeas proceedings explained how Lee’s harsh life damaged his mental health and provided a profoundly mitigating context for understanding how he came to commit his crime. 20

 3. The State Habeas Order..... 22

 4. The Georgia Supreme Court’s Reversal..... 23

 C. Federal Habeas Proceedings..... 24

REASONS WHY THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED 25

 I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Determination That The Georgia Supreme Court Reasonably Found No Prejudice Because Lee’s New Evidence Was Cumulative Of What Jurors Heard At Trial Is Divorced From The Reality Of Lee’s Trial And At Odds With *Strickland*’s Prejudice Test..... 25

 II. The Eleventh Circuit Erred In Ratifying The State Court Decision Without Considering Its Numerous Unreasonable Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Governing Law..... 30

A.	The state court unreasonably misapplied this Court’s governing law in trivializing the disturbing evidence of Lee’s lifelong suffering and casting aside the expert testimony explaining its harmful impact on his development and moral culpability, while exaggerating the aggravated nature of the crime.	31
1.	The Georgia Supreme Court unreasonably minimized Lee’s nightmarish history of abuse and privation.	31
2.	The Georgia Supreme Court wholly dismissed the mitigating value of Lee’s new mental health evidence in violation of this Court’s precedents.	33
3.	The Georgia Supreme Court’s prejudice assessment unreasonably inflated the aggravation in this case.	36
B.	The Eleventh Circuit ratified the state court decision without giving meaningful consideration to the state court’s unreasonable applications of law and clearly erroneous findings of fact.	38
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andrus v. Texas, 140 S. Ct. 1875 (2020) 33, 34

Bobby v. Van Hook, 558 U.S. 4 (2009)..... 36

Brannan v. GDCP Warden, 541 Fed. App’x. 901 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 30

Brown v. Ornoski, 503 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2007) 35

Brumfield v. Cain, 576 U.S. 305 (2015) 3

Carr v. Schofield, 364 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2004)..... 30

Cook v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison, 677 F.3d 1133 (11th Cir. 2012) 30

Cullen v. Pinholster, 563 U.S. 170 (2011)..... 27

Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104 (1982) 28

Ferrell v. Hall, 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011) 30, 36

Hance v. State, 268 S.E.2d 339 (Ga. 1980) 37

Harrington v. Richter, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... 24, 39

Holsey v. Warden, 694 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012)..... 30

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995)..... 29

Lambright v. Schriro, 490 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 35

Lance v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison, 706 Fed. App’x 565 (11th Cir. 2017) 30

Lee v. GDCP Warden, 987 F.3d 1007 (11th Cir. 2021) 30

Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978) 28

Lockyer v. Andrade, 538 U.S. 63 (2003) 40

Meders v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison, 911 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2019)..... 30

Miller-El v. Cockrell, 537 U.S. 322 (2003) 39

<i>Nance v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison</i> , 922 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	33
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	21, 28
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009).....	30, 34, 35
<i>Pye v. Warden</i> , 853 Fed. App'x. 548 (11th Cir. 2021).....	31
<i>Pye v. Warden</i> , No. 18-12147, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 26535 (11th Cir. Sept. 1, 2021).....	31
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005).....	20, 28, 36
<i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Schofield v. Holsey</i> , 642 S.E.2d 56 (Ga. 2007).....	34, 36
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010)	25
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986)	27
<i>Stewart v. Wolfenbarger</i> , 468 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004).....	35, 40
<i>Terrell v. GDCP Warden</i> , 744 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1885 (2017).....	29
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 308 F.3d 308 (3d Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 948 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Washington v. Smith</i> , 219 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Wearry v. Cain</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1002 (2016)	29
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	10, 24, 28, 33
<i>Williams v. Allen</i> , 542 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	3, 27, 28, 29

<i>Wilson v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1188 (2018).....	26, 40
<i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 558 U.S. 15 (2009).....	27

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254.....	4, 23, 30
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-30.....	37
O.C.G.A. § 17-10-35.....	9

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999).....	27
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. VI.....	4
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV	4
